

22-558

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SARAH PALIN,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, A NEW YORK CORPORATION, AND JAMES
BENNET,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York. No. 1:17-cv-04853-JSR

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 52 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Jillian N. London
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com

Connor Sullivan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: (213) 351-4000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Protections Of The Actual Malice Standard Remain Vital Today.....	6
A. The <i>Sullivan</i> Decision	8
B. The Actual Malice Standard Protects Democratic Values.....	10
II. The Actual Malice Standard Applies to a Statement’s Defamatory Meaning as Well as Its Falsity.....	17
A. This Court Should Join The Many Other Courts Holding That The Actual Malice Standard Applies To Defamatory Meaning.	17
B. Holding That The Actual Malice Standard Applies To Defamatory Meaning Is Consistent with <i>Sullivan</i> And Necessary to Protect Important First Amendment Interests.	20
III. The Amendments to New York’s Anti-SLAPP Law Apply Retroactively.....	21
A. The History of New York’s Anti-SLAPP Law Establishes Why Its Amendments Should Have Retroactive Effect.	22
B. New York’s Amended Anti-SLAPP Law Applies Retroactively.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Kavanaugh, J.)	15
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Blankenship v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00236 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2019).....	12
<i>Brothers v. Florence</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000)	23
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	11
<i>CFCU Cmty. Credit Union v. Hayward</i> , 552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Cheng v. Neumann</i> , 51 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 14
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Invs. Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	10
<i>Depp, II v. Heard</i> , No. CL-2019-0002911, 2022 WL 2342058 (Va. Cir. Ct. June 24, 2022)	12

Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.,
145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc., Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)14

Fairfax v. CBS Corp.,
2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021)12

Finebaum v. Coulter,
854 So. 2d 1120 (Ala. 2003).....19

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....16

In re Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.),
96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001).....23

In re Gordon v. Marrone,
155 Misc. 2d 726 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1992), *aff’d*, 202
A.D.2d 104 (2d Dep’t 1994).....22

Gottwald v. Sebert,
203 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dept. 2022)26, 27

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....21

Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow,
3:10-cv-01713 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2019)12

Hodges v. State Journal Publ’g Co.,
617 P.2d 191 (Okla. 1980).....19

Howard v. Antilla,
294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....18

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....11, 14

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020)22

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....24

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
832 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Cal. 1993), *aff’d on other grounds*, 85
F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1996)18, 20

Nat’l Review, Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....15

Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA,
87 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep’t 2011).....23, 24

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....*passim*

Newton v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)18, 20

Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
No. 22-cv-01633 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)12

In re OnBank & Tr. Co.,
90 N.Y.2d 725 (1997).....25

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)21, 23

Peck v. Tribune Co.,
214 U.S. 185 (1909) (Holmes, J.).....8

Radwan v. Manuel,
2022 WL 17332339 (2d Cir. Nov. 30, 2022)20

Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,
35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....27

Saenz v. Playboy Enters., Inc.,
841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)18

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....10

Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.,
120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2014)20

Marshall Cty. Coal Co. v. John Oliver,
No. 17-c-124 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Marshall Cty. June 22, 2017) 12

Tilton v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.,
905 F. Supp. 1514 (N.D. Okla. 1995), *aff’d*, 95 F.3d 32 (10th Cir.
1996) 19

Tilton v. Cowles Publ’g Co.,
459 P.2d 8 (Wash. 1969) 19

Trump v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
No. 22-CV-61842, 2022 WL 4785360 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2022) 12

Woods v. Evansville Press Co.,
791 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1986) 17

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 70-a22, 24

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 76-a 22

Other Authorities

Anthony Lewis, *The Sullivan Decision*,
1 Tenn. J. L. & Pol. 135, 138 (2004) 11

1 R. Sack, *Defamation* § 2:1 (5th ed. May 2022 Update)8, 15, 16

1 R. Smolla, *Law of Defamation* § 1:8 (2d ed. Nov. 2022 Update)8

New York Times v. Sullivan: The Case for Preserving an Essential Precedent
(Mar. 2022) 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
